# IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

**WALEED HAMED**, as the Executor of the Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,

VS.

**FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION** 

Defendants and Counterclaimants.

VS.

WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED, MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Counterclaim Defendants,

WALEED HAMED, as the Executor of the Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, Plaintiff,

VS.

UNITED CORPORATION, Defendant.

WALEED HAMED, as the Executor of the Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, Plaintiff

VS.

FATHI YUSUF, Defendant.

FATHI YUSUF, Plaintiff,

VS.

MOHAMMAD A. HAMED TRUST, et al,

Defendants.

KAC357 Inc., Plaintiff,

VS.

HAMED/YUSUF PARTNERSHIP,

Defendant.

Case No.: SX-2012-CV-370

ACTION FOR DAMAGES, INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND DECLARATORY RELIEF

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Consolidated with

Case No.: SX-2014-CV-287

Consolidated with

Case No.: SX-2014-CV-278

Consolidated with

Case No.: ST-17-CV-384

Consolidated with

Case No.: ST-18-CV-219

JOHN GAFFNEY ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT
DATED AUGUST 26, 2018
AS TO HAMED CLAIM H-42 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$49,565
PAYMENTS TO MIADDEN PLASTIC

#### I. Introduction

This submission is made by the fiduciary partnership accountant pursuant to the applicable Orders of the Special Master: (1) Joint Discovery And Scheduling Plan, January 29, 2018; (32) Order re Joint Motion for 40 Days, August 6, 2018, and (3) Order re Motion to Strike Hamed Claim Nos. H-41 to H-141 and Additional "Maybe" Claims, August 12, 2018.

#### II. Description of this Claim 'As Made'

On August 17, 2018, I received a document from Hamed's counsel that listed the 101 Hamed Claims (H-41 to H-141) and attached the description given by Hamed to the Special Master, the prior description of each claim and the exhibits to Hamed's CPA's report relate to the claim (if any) – listing both the old and new claim numbers. That material related to this claim is attached as **Exhibit A** hereto. The description of the claim from those materials, and to which I am responding is as follows:

#### H-42: PAYMENTS TO Miadden Plastic

ALL INFORMATION AND RELATED DOCUMENTS KNOWN TO HAMED:

**DESCRIPTION OF THIS CLAIM:** 

Hamed's CPA noted a payment of \$49,565 to Miadden Plastic (Wire Transfer dated 3/24/14).

#### ALL INFORMATION AND RELATED DOCUMENTS KNOWN TO HAMED:

Hamed's CPA interviewed the Hameds regarding payments made to Miadden Plastic. The Hameds advised that they are not aware of the business purpose of this payment. Hamed's CPA also provided John Gaffney a query dated February 15, 2016 (see Attachment VII) requesting an explanation of the Partnership's relationship with Miadden Plastic and canceled checks, invoices and any other back up documentation.

#### INFORMATION RECEIVED BY HAMED FROM YUSUF/GAFFNEY:

John Gaffney did not respond to our request.

#### HAMED'S CPA'S EXPERT ANALYSIS OF WHY THE CLAIM IS VALID:

Hamed's CPA did not find any sufficient reliable audit evidence, nor were Hamed's CPA provided any audit evidence from John Gaffney, that this payment was for a valid business expense or served a business purpose. As such, Hamed's CPA are not able to satisfy ourselves of the following management assertions: 1. Occurrence 2. Accuracy or 3. Classification, as described in AU-C 315.A128. Hamed's CPA concluded these amounts should be returned to the Partnership to conform to the management's assertions.

#### III. The Work I was Ordered to Do by the Special Master

- 1. ...Mr. Gaffney will subrnit daily emails to counsel for Hamed [with copy to counsel for Yusuf] informing them of the hours worked and what was done. . . .
- 2. For each of the Hamed Claims numbered H-41 through H-141. . .John Gaffney will provide a written response, in his fiduciary capacity as the Partnership Accountant, to the following two items:
  - a. Interrogatory: Provide a written statement describing the transaction, with reference to when the actual activity or delivery occurred, who the persons/entities are, what amounts were involved, and whet it was for (with reference to why the funds are allegedly properly charged to the Partnership) and making reference to any checks, invoices or other relevant documents.
  - **b. Production of Documents**: Attach to the above Interrogatory response, the documents referenced in your response.
- 3. Mr. Gaffney's responses to interrogatories and document requests will be provided in the bi-weekly period in which they are completed and not in groups or all at once. . . .

- IV. Accountant's Response to Interrogatory as to Hamed Claim H-42
- A. [Date(s)] when the actual activity or delivery occurred:

09/24/14 \$49,565

B. Who the persons/entities are:

**MIADEEN PLASTIC** 

C. What amounts were involved,

\$49,500 (Ref Miadeen Plastic invoice dated Mar 19, 2014)

\$65 (Ref Banco wire fee)

D. What it was for (with reference to why the funds are allegedly properly charged to the Partnership)

This was a standard purchase from Miadeen Plastic for shopping bags.

#### V. Accountant's Production of Documents

The documents I have used and am therefore providing are as follows:

#### Exhibit B-1:

2013-2014 Vendor Ledger for Miadeen Plastic showing consistent purchase activity at roughly 6-month intervals.

#### Exhibit B-2:

Miadeen Plastic invoice dated Mar 3, 2014 along with international shipping documents and Ferrol Trucking showing delivery on Sep 24, 2014.

#### Exhibit B-3:

Order approval letter dated March 21, 2014 signed by Mike Yusuf and Hisham Hamed plus copies of bank payment documents.

#### VI. Reservations and Limitations

A. Information

\_\_X\_\_ I was able to obtain any information I requested in writing from the parties.

\_\_\_\_ I requested the following information from a party or parties and was not able to obtain it for the following reason(s) – the written request(s) are attached as Exhibit C. The reasons(s) or explanation I was given in writing is attached as Exhibit D. My concern, reservation or limitation on my responses above is/are as follow:

#### **B.** Documents

\_\_X\_\_ I was able to obtain any documents I looked for.

\_\_\_\_ I looked for the following documents and was not able to obtain them for the following reason(s) – the written statement as to the efforts I undertook are Exhibit E. The reasons(s) or for my concern, reservation or limitation on my responses above is/are as follow:

#### **CERTIFICATION**

The above is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. I have had no ex parte communications with any person, entity, party or counsel in preparing this response. I have provided this to counsel upon my completion of the work.

Dated: August 26, 2018

John Gaffney

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on the date stated above, I served a copy of the foregoing by email, as agreed by the parties, on:

Gregory H. Hodges Stefan Herpel Charlotte Perrell ghodges@dtflaw.com

Carl J. Hartmann Joel H. Holt carl@hartmann.attorney

John Gaffney

#### Claim H-42 - was Old Item 363 - Transactions with Miadden Plastic

#### **DESCRIPTION OF THIS CLAIM:**

Hamed's CPA noted a payment of \$49,565 to Miadden Plastic (Wire Transfer dated 3/24/14).

#### **ALL INFORMATION AND RELATED DOCUMENTS KNOWN TO HAMED:**

Hamed's CPA interviewed the Hameds regarding payments made to Miadden Plastic. The Hameds advised that they are not aware of the business purpose of this payment. Hamed's CPA also provided John Gaffney a query dated February 15, 2016 (see Attachment VII) requesting an explanation of the Partnership's relationship with Miadden Plastic and canceled checks, invoices and any other back up documentation.

#### INFORMATION RECEIVED BY HAMED FROM YUSUF/GAFFNEY:

John Gaffney did not respond to our request.

#### HAMED'S CPA'S EXPERT ANALYSIS OF WHY THE CLAIM IS VALID:

Hamed's CPA did not find any sufficient reliable audit evidence, nor were Hamed's CPA provided any audit evidence from John Gaffney, that this payment was for a valid business expense or served a business purpose. As such, Hamed's CPA are not able to satisfy ourselves of the following management assertions: 1. Occurrence 2. Accuracy or 3. Classification, as described in **AU-C 315.A128**.

Hamed's CPA concluded these amounts should be returned to the Partnership to conform to the management's assertions.

The total amount of the claim is \$49,565.

Item No. 363
<b>Description</b> : Miadden 2015 General Ledger entry, cumulatively over \$270,000 for 2012-2015
General Ledger-Store, Date, Entry No. & Description [as an example] (if applicable): West, 3/27/14, 201403241622916WT, CDJ, MIADDEN PLASTRIC, \$49,565.00
Question/Request for Info: Please explain what these entries are.
Please provide all documentation supporting these entries (Miadden 2012-2015), including, but not limited to, canceled checks, bank statements, credit card statements, and invoices
Response:
List of documents provided:

#### 8/26/18 at 14:15:03.41 Page: 1

# 2014 Plaza West Archive Vender ID Vender ID

Vendor ID Vendor	Date	Trans No	Туре	Paid	Debit Amt	Credit Amt	Balance
MIADDEN	6/15/13	20130615	PJ	*		47,315.00	47,315.00
MIADDEN PLASTRIC	6/21/13	WT 201306201	CDJ		47,315.00	,	0.00
	9/18/13	20130918	ΡJ	*	,	49,500.00	49,500.00
	10/1/13	201310013847	ΡJ	*		65.00	49,565.00
	10/1/13	WT201310013	CDJ		49,565.00		0.00
	3/27/14	201403241622	ΡJ	*	,	49,500.00	49,500.00
	3/27/14	29167	ΡJ	*		65.00	49,565.00
	3/27/14	201403241622	CDJ		49,565.00		0.00
	8/28/14	20140828	ΡJ	*	,	111,840.00	111,840.00
	9/8/14	201409084624	CDJ		65.00	65.00	111,840.00
	9/8/14	201409084624	CDJ	_	111,840.00		0.00
Report Total					258,350.00	258,350.00	0.00

#### MIADEEN PLASTIC

A. ABU - SHEHAB EST.

Printed Plastic Bags

الميادين بالاستيك هؤسسة أيهن أبو شماب اكياس بلاستيك مطبوعة

19/03/201	4
-----------	---

Date:

التاريخ ، \_

#### PLAZA EXTRA

ATT: MR MIKE YUSUF

#### PROFORMA INVOICE

ITEM DESCRIPTION	SIZE	WEIGT KGS	U. PRICE (\$)	SUB TOTAL(\$)
T. SHIRT PLASTIC SHOPPING BAGS	50*55 Cm	22000	2.250	\$49500.00

TOTAL : \$ 49500.000

FOURTY NINE THOUSAND & FIFTY HUNDRED USD ONLY

- SHIPMENT: FOB
- DELIVERY TERMS: 4-6 WEEKS FROM RECEIVING PAYMENT
- PAYMENT TERMS : CASH IN ADVANCE
- BANK DETIALS:

ARAB BANK, WEHDAT BRANCH, AMMAN, JORDAN

ACCOUNT NO.: 0114-421610-5/510

- SWIFT CODE: ARABJOAX100
- IBAN: JO23 ARAB 1140 0000 0011 4421 6105 01
- TEL: +9626 4771122
- FAX: +9626 4744572

Signature

MIADEEN PLASTIC

A. ABU - SHEHAB EST.

Printed Plastic Bags

المساديين بالاستيك مؤسسة أيمن أبو شماب اكياس بلاستيك مطبوعة

Date: 07/07/2014

التاريخ ،

## PLAZA EXTRA WEST

# 14 ESTATE PLESSEN FREDERIKSTED, USVI 00840

TEL: +340 778-6240

(USA)

FAX: +340 778-1200

PR: \$49,50450 \$10 (51-0907351-6) 9912LN453 \$49,504.50

سار المركزي

A (Rev. 09/18/13) AT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF INTERNAL REVENUE

## EXCISE and CONTAINER TAX RETURN

Page 1 of 1

Bureau No. 30149079733

Bend No. LPM9060838 Customs Entry No. \_\_\_ IMPORTER **EIN/SSN** 660391237 UNITED CORPORATION DBA PLAZA EXTRA ADDRESS OF IMPORTER (Show Zip Code) PO BOX 3649 Kingshill VI 00851 Part of Entry Container Port - St. Cross MARKS AWB OR ALL OTHER ITEM NOS. ITEMS NO. 035 & 036 NOS. & B/L NO. 11292356 ITEM INCLUDE ITEMS NO. 036 INVOICE NO. INVOICE **DESCRIPTION OF MERCHANDISE** DATE NET INVOICE TAX TAX DUE NO. CASES TAX PER TAX DUE NO. VALUE + 5% RATE (1) OR CONTAMERS CASE (2) 07/07/14 022014 PLASTIC BAGS 059 \$51,979,72 4% \$2,079.18 CONTAINER TAX 071 \$0.00 0% \$0.00 \$100.00 1 5100.00 TOTAL TAX DUE \$2,079.18 Sub-Totals 5100.00 COLS. [2] + (2) I declare under the penalty of perjury, that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief this is a true, correct and complete return. \$ \$2,179.1B 09/22/2014 Signature . Title \_ Merchandise Received By: DATE OF IMPORTATION IMPORTING CARRIER/VEGSEL-RELEASED ON BOND OFFICIAL USE ONLY 09/19/2014 TROPIC PALM COUNTRY OF ORIGIN FLIGHT NO./VOYAGE NO. US 4103 PORT OF LADING CHERCHUR #7 UNITED KINGDOM T U.S. Virgin Islands Bureau of Internal Revenue Form 721VI (8/2013)



# Tropical Shipping and Construction Company Limited

BILL OF LADING TSCW11292356

Page 1 of 1

				N	ON-NEGOT	JABLE
SHIPPERRIOORTER KESTREL LINER AGENCIES LLP 16320 NV S9TH AVENUE MIANI LAKES FL 33014 UNITED STATES	10005762	EXTORT REPERENCES MIAJISJSDI				
CONSIGNEEMOT NEGOTIABLE UNLESS CONSIGNED TO ORDER) PLAZA ENTRA SUPERMARKET 14 ESTATE PLACE ST CROIX VI 08440 ST CROIX, USVI	100001166	FORWARDING AGENTA	FNC NO.			
NOTIFY PARTY		ALSO NOTIFY/ROUTIN	CUTINET RUCTION			
EXPORTING CARRIER & NO. DUPARTING: TROPIC PALM - 4103 ARRIVING: TROPIC PALM - 4103 EDA: 9/19/2014	PRE-CARMAGE BY*	PLACE OF REE	TVI	PORT OF LOAD CAUCEDO SI		
PORT OF DISCHARGE THE CONTAINERPORT SEAPORT (ST CROIX)	PARTICULARS FURNIS			INTRY OF ORIGIN OF OCC	200	
SHIPMENT NO 5337445  TRLU7281993 AHLA4769443  CLAIMES INSURANCE COVERAGE EXCLUDES ANY PR IMPACT THAT THE PACKING MAY HAVE UT TO BE RELEASED AGAINST: TROPICAL GLO CARRIER'S CUBE. SHIPPER'S WEIGHT. SLAC SHIPPER'S LOAD, STOW, COUNT, WEIGHT A NOEEL Sec. 30,37(e)	ARTON(S) PLASTI LE-EXISTING LOSS PON THE PRODUC DBAL LOGISTIC B	FOR DAMAGE DI TT. /L NO: EXPRESS I The to this or sin Custo	RELEASE  Duplicate Bill  Indersigned cur  is post, hereby or  wastell is nearly	TOTAL 48505	DANY NEGATI	25.485 VE
		199	Havo	& Ste for		
INSURED VALUE.  AD VALOREM DECLARD  CLAUSE 7(3) on reverse of		FREIGHT PA	YABLE AT/BY C, USVI	/ PLAZA EXTRA SL	PERMARKET	
WHERE APPLICABLE. THOSH CHARGOFFER, TECHNOLOGY OR SOFTWARE WERE EXPORTED FROM THE UNITED STATES FOR ULTIMATE DESTINATION (ABOVE) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHOOST ANAIMMENT LATEN REQUILATIONS, DIVERSION CONTRARY TO US 1 ANY INCIDENT MEMORY.  * APPLICABLE OM.Y. WHEN UTILIZED FOR CONSISTS TO AMPORT.	PLEASE REFE	GE DESCRIPTION R TO FREIGHT INVOL BLE CHARGES	CE	PROPALD (USS) .	COLLECT (USA	
Received by the Chrone frienche Shaper in apprecia good prior and annahinan justices agreement local of the could matche of quantity of Caracherer or prior produces at which indicated given many Confered for the Carringan extract to sell the investment and constituents of the Carrier from the Place of the Part of Landsing whicherer is applicable to the Part of Thromorpy or the Place of Dailvery, whiche expeliable. If the Carrier to require, before it oriented addressly of the Goods may opinfail fill at doing reduced, most in conveniented by the Mercelon is to the Carrier of the Pour of Dailways or at locations conspictable in the Carrier. In assembling this bill of Lading Macrimos gravely records on all by spring and monditions which printed, belonged or written, or arbertonic financements in an examination of the SIR of Lading by the Marchanet.	ultered by the author to the suggest of sugges					
tol WITHTEER WICEREER wonder of original Bills of Lading need trapts have been rigued, are being accomplished (if an required by the Cartier), the others shall be vaid.			ĺ			
POR CARRIER ALL CARRIAGE IS SUBJECT TO THE BOL TERMS AND COMMITTON, AVAILABLE AT WHAT SECRETAL COM OR AT CAPAISMS (ACAL OFFICE						
	DATE OF ISSUAN	VCR 09/19/2014	NO OF OREST	NAL BALES SIGNED II	VOYACE DATE OF	9/18/2014

FERROL P.O. Box 3800 TRUCKING SERVICE Kingshill, St. Croix U.S. Virgin Islands 00851	Tel:	<b>C</b> <sub>-</sub> (340) 778-96 (340) 778-98		9/2	A 744	23
CONSIGNEE & DESTINATION		A STATE OF S	and the state of t	ERS ADDRE	SS	
Phu West	Th	u-X	ostra	line	<b>~</b>	11100
Shipping Line: Y Trailer No.		B/L No.	2723	Woyage N		4100
Name of the second state o	Seal No.	Weight	Cubic Meas.	Rate	Other Charges	Extension *
This was		48,505			774	
	7	14	Evoreice	SEP	Ն՝ 🧲	
YOUR BUSINESS IS APPRECIATED 7	13		missing or a	ny additional c	sible for any tin lamage to traile	r
Driver Time Delivery Date	9-7	4-10	Shipment re as noted: Consignee:	ceived in good	Action except	9
	. <u>/</u>				Carbbean Priviley 349.7764	1000 lef. No.: G. 200204748

171

### MIADEEN PLASTIC A. ABU - SHEHAB EST.

Printed Plastic Bags

اليادين بالاستيك مؤسسة أيمن أبو شماب اكياس بلاستيك مطبوعة

Date: 07/07/2014

التاريخ،

## PLAZA EXTRA WEST

# 14 ESTATE PLESSEN FREDERIKSTED, USVI 00840

TEL: +340 778-6240

(USA)

FAX: +340 778-1200

PR: \$ 49,50450 \*DI (51-0907351-6) 9912LN453 \$49,504.50

ضار المركزي

Shipper:			Co	untry of Orign:	Bill of Ladin	g No: MIAJ163501
MIADEEN PLASTICS AL WQAR STREET, KERBET ATTN: AYMAN ABU SHEHAI ANMAN UNITED KINGDOM			F/	Agent Name & Ref.		Shipper's Ref:
Consignee (if 'To Order's PLAZA EXTRA WEST #14 ESTATE PLESSEN FREDERIKSTED ST CROIX U.S. VIRGIN ISLAND MIKE YUS				Kestrel	Tro	
Notify Party (No claim sh	all attach for failure t	o notify)	77 4 P. CC SS V	or release of cargo please of ROPICAL SHIPPING CROWN BAY O BOX 305077 HARLOTTE AMALIE I THOMAS 00803 IRGIN ISLANDS	nlact:	
Place of Receipt: AQABA	Intended Port AQABA	of Loading:	10.70	EL:340 776-8767 AX:340 776-1860		
Intended Vessel: COSCO QINGDAO	Intended Port CAUCEDO	of Discharge:		ace of Delivery: T CROIX	No. of Bills of	Lading:
Marks & Numbers:	No of Pkgs, or Shipping Units	Description of	Goods		Gross Weight	Measurement
LLU7281993 fL4769443	3 6 1	S.T.C.  1608 CARTON BOSIK JPACKAGE  FREIGHT COLLECTHC KESTREL A	T / EXPRE		22,002,00kgs	4.00m3
		Temperature C	y hatral	E	ORI	GINAL
Freight Details, Charges etc.		Instructions I		ne Declaration: Refer to	Clause 6 (3) (B) + (C) o	n reverse side
ISP USD	ON AND LAW CLA	6335.00 15.00	unless other and subject Lading to ventions not the particulation of the	rwise stated, to be transport to all the terms and cond which the Merchant agrees twithstanding stars given above as stated I do value of the Goods are u SS whereof one(1) origina same being accomplished ginal Bill of Lading must be	ted to such place as agreed, a stions appearing on the from the properties of the properties of the shipper and the weightnown to the Carrier all Bill of Lading has been the other(s), if any, to be we	rent good order and condition authorised or permitted herein int and reverse of this Bill of ding, any local privileges and int, measure, quantity, condition, signed if not otherwise stated old. If required by the Carrier I in exchange for the Goods or
The contract evidenced by or c the law if England and any clai- connection shall be determined	m or dispute arising hereu	nder or in		date of Issue <u>Basildor</u> n behalf of the Carrier; b	23/07/2014, CESTREL LINER AGEN	CIES (BAHAMAS) LTD
			by:	Kestrel Liner Agenci As Agents Only	<u>es</u>	

Shipper:				Country of Orign:	Bill of Ladia	ng No: MIAJ163501
MIADEEN PLAST AL WOAR STREI ATTN: AYMAN A AMMAN UNITED KINGDO	ET, KERBET AL ABU SHEHAB	. 500K		F/Agent Name & Ref.		Shipper's Ref:
Consignee (if " PLAZA EXTRA V #14 ESTATE PLE FREDERIKSTED ST CROIX U.S. VIRGIN ISLAND	VEST SSEN			Kestrel Glabal Legistica	Tro	pical
Notify Party (N	lo claim shall	attach for failure t	o notify)	For release of cargo please TROPICAL SHIPPING 4 CROWN BAY P.O BOX 305077 CHARLOTTE AMALIE ST THOMAS 00803 VIRGIN ISLANDS	contact:	
Place of Receipt AQABA		Intended Port	of Loading:	TEL:340 776-8767 FAX:340 776-1860		
Intended Vessel: COSCO QINGD		Intended Port CAUCEDO	of Discharge:	Place of Delivery: ST CROIX	No. of Bills o	f Lading:
Marks & Numbe	ers:	No of Pkgs. or Shipping Units	Description of	Goods	Gross Weight	Measurement
LU7281993 IL4769443		36 6 F	KGPACKAGE REIGHT COLLEG OTHIC KESTREL /		0RI	GINAL
Freight Details,		9903410		Excess Value Declaration: Refer	to Clause 6 (3) (B) + (C)	on reverse side
FRT LSP	USD USD	PREPAID	COLLECT 6335.00 15.00	RECEIVED by the Carrier the Goo	eds as specified above in appa	arent good order and condition
JUR	USDICTION	AND LAW CLAU	JSE	unless otherwise stated, to be transpand subject to all the terms and co Lading to which the Merchant agrecusioms notwithstanding.  The particulars given above as state contents and value of the Goods are in WITNESS whereof one (1) original above, the same being accomplished one (1) original Bill of Lading must delivery order.	orted to such place as agreed, nditions appearing on the free by accepting this Bill of Led by the shipper and the weight and the weight and Bill of Lading has been dithe other(s), if any, to be v	authorised or permitted herein ont and reverse of this Bill of ading, any local privileges and tht, measure, quantity, condition signed if not otherwise stated oid. If required by the Carrier
the law if England	l and any claim o	ained in this bill of ladi or dispute arising hereur the Courts in England a	nder or in	Place and date of Issue <u>Basild</u> Signed on behalf of the Carrier		ICIES (BAHAMAS) LTD
				by: Kestrel Liner Agen As Agents Only	ocies	

#### BILL OF LADING

#### NOT NEGOTIABLE UNLESS CONSIGNED "TO ORDER"

MIADEEN PLASTICS			Country of Origi	12 2811	of Partual Lo: MING (4336)
AL WOAR STREET, KERBET AL SOO ATTN: AYMAN AHU SHEHAB AMMAN INTIED KINGDOM	K		F/Agent Name &	Ref.	Shipper's Ref.
Consignes (if 'To Order'so indice PLAZA EXTRA WEST IM ESTATE PLESSEN FREDERIKSTED ST CROOK U.S. VINGIN ISLAND MIKE YUSUF	sie)		Kestr	10	ropical
Notify Party (No claim shall attac	t for failure to	sotify)	For release of car TROPICAL BRIF 4 CROWN BAY P.O BOX JOSOTT CHARLOTTE AL ST TROPAS OF VIRGIN ISLAND	MALIE NG	
Place of Receipt: AQABA	AQABA	f Loading:	TEL:340 776-878 PAX:340 776-186	11292	356
intended Vessel; COSCO QINGDAO	Intended Port of CAUCEDO	f Discharge:	Place of Deliver	y: No. ol	Bills of Lading:
	of Pkgs. or oping Units	Description of	Gnods	Gross Weig	ht Mensorement
1 - 09° 1L07281993 1L4769443	36 6R FF	DIPACKAGE	OXES OF PLASTIC RAGS CIT / EXPRESS RELEASE ACCOUNT	22,702.00km	0.00m3
To		Temperature C	. Control		RIGINAL
	181	Instructions		T. C. J. (7) (7) (7)	140
Freight Dotails, Charges etc:	PREPAID	COLLECT	Excess Value Declaration:	Keier an Cluma o (3) (B)	+(C) of thacks side
IST USD		U.S	and subject to all the terms	e transported to each place at	e in apperant good order and condition agreed, authorised or permitted here in the frust and reverse of this Bill Bill of Leding, any local privileges at
JURISDICTION AND	LAW CLAU	SE	contents and value of the O In WITNESS whereof one above, the same boles acce	oods are unknown to the Ca (1) original Bill of Lading h molished the otter(s), if one	the weight, pursuing, quantity, condi- nier as been signed if not otherwise stat- , to be void. If neguined by the Cerri- endorsed in exchange for the Goods
The contract artificaced by or contained the law if England and any claim or dispresentation shall be determined by the Co	no erising horeund	ler or in	Classed as helpelCoCtha	Basildon 2º/07/2014. Carrier, KESTREL LINER	( AGENCIES (BAHAMAS) LTD
			bý: <u>Kontrel Lina</u> As Aganis C	tr A pundles	



## United Corporation DBA Plaza Extra

PHONE: (340) 719-1870 FAX: (340) 719-1874 P.O. BOX 3649 KINGSHILL, ST. CROIX U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS 00851

-	2			-		22	12		
R/	13	rc	h	7	1	7	n	9	А
4 V	ıa			~	1.	-	u		-

**Banco Popular** 

Sunshine Mall, St. Croix, USVI 00841

Attention: Ana Cruz

Ref: Wire Transfer

This letter is to certify that we Maher F. Yusuf & Hisham Hamed, are authorizing you to debit account # 191256269 for the amount of \$49,500.00 for a wire transfer plus bank fees.

Please fax me a copy of the outgoing payment. If you have any question please give me a call at the above number.

Thank you,

Send to:

Bank Details:

ARAB BANK PLC, WEHDAT BRANCH Account No: 114-421610-5/510 Swift Code: ARABJOAX100 Beneficiary: Miadeen Plastic

IBAN: JO23 ARAB 1140 0000 0011 4421 6105 01

Maher F. Yusuf

President

Hisham Hamed General Manager MIADDEN PLASTIC

Check Number: Check Date:

201403241622916WT

Mar 27, 2014

Check Amount: \$49,565.00

Item to be Paid - Description

Discount Taken

Amount Paid

20140324162291

49,500.00

29167

65.00

Mar 27, 2014

\*\*\*\*\$49,565.00

Forty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Five and 00/100 Dollars

MIADDEN PLASTRIC

Memo:



### Outgoing Transfer of Funds

	Amount	49500.00	Currency			Rate 0.0	
Commission 25.00	Transinission 40.00		USD Equivalent	0.00	Transac	tion Tota	49565.00
Branch Prefix and Name 197 SUNSHINE MALL		Issue Date (MM		Recurring II	5		Debit Account
	TYPE STREET	Originate	24 2014 or's Information	SANDLONG COM	SOME NAME	10000	191256269
Name UNITED CORPORATION DBA	DI AZA EYTRA		Business / Pr	ofession / Occupat	ion		
Address	TURER ENTIR		SUPERMAR	IKEI			
4C AND 4D SION FARM							
City CHRISTIANSTED	State	VIRGIN ISLANDS	Country \	/IRGIN ISLANDS	115	Zin Code	00820
D Type, Number and Country or S		VIIIOIN IGLANDS			, 0.01	Cip Codi	Expiration Date
 D Type, Number and Country or S	State						Expiration Date
							Exposition Date
ay to Bank (Beneficiary's Bank) ARAB BANK PLC WEHDAT BI	RANCH		Account				or SWIFT Code and Transit Number
Address MUTHANA BIN HARTHA STR		AN				_	ARABJOAX100
ntermediary Bank						ABA (	or SWIFT Code and Transit Number
Address						,,,,,,,,,,	Transcription
Beneficiary's Name			Acc	ount Number or I	BANID		***************************************
MIADEEN PLASTIC			11	44216105510			
ABU ALANDA ABED AL HAKI							
SSIEN AL THAW ABETH CON City AMMAN	IPLEX State		Country Je	SEDAN	Z	ip Code	
pecial Instructions	Na facilità		- Country Je	MUMIN		·	Telephone
AHER F YUSUF			PRESIDENT	rofession / Occupa			
2CD LAGRANDE PRINCESSE							
ily CHRISTIANSTED	State	VIRGIN ISLANDS	Country V	IRGIN ISLANDS	U.S. Z	ip Code	00820
Type, Number and Country or St	late			IRGIN ISLANDS	u.s. Z	ip Code	Expiration Date
Type, Number and Country or Si CENSE AND COUNTRY OF O	RIGIN   CO3000004			IRGIN ISLANDS	, u.s. z	ip Code	Expiration Date 28-APR-16
Type, Number and Country or Si ICENSE AND COUNTRY OF O	tate PRIGIN   C03000004 tate	4796   VIRGIN ISL	ANDS, U.S.		, U.S. Z	ip Code	Expiration Date
O Type, Number and Country or St ICENSE AND COUNTRY OF O O Type, Number and Country or St	tate PRIGIN   C03000004 tate	4796   VIRGIN ISL	ANDS, U.S.	Order	at Books	ip Code	Expiration Date 28-APR-16
O Type, Number and Country or St ICENSE AND COUNTRY OF O O Type, Number and Country or St 	tate PRIGIN   C03000004 tate	4796   VIRGIN ISL	ANDS, U.S.		at Books	ip Code	Expiration Date 28-APR-16
O Type, Number and Country or St ICENSE AND COUNTRY OF O O Type, Number and Country or St I	tate PRIGIN   C03000004 tate	4796   VIRGIN ISL	ANDS, U.S.	Order	BOME	ip Code	Expiration Date 28-APR-16
O Type, Number and Country or St ICENSE AND COUNTRY OF O O Type, Number and Country or St I I	iate PRIGIN   CO3000004 iate Info	4796   VIRGIN ISL	erson Placing the	Order	ion .		Expiration Date 28-APR-16
O Type, Number and Country or St ICENSE AND COUNTRY OF O O Type, Number and Country or St I I	iate PRIGIN   CO3000004 iate  Info	4796   VIRGIN ISL	ANDS, U.S.	Order	ion .	ip Code	Expiration Date 28-APR-16 Expiration Date
O Type, Number and Country or St ICENSE AND COUNTRY OF O O Type, Number and Country or St I ame ddress	iate PRIGIN   CO3000004 iate  Info	4796   VIRGIN ISL	erson Placing the	Order	ion .		Expiration Date 28-APR-16
O Type, Number and Country or St ICENSE AND COUNTRY OF O O Type, Number and Country or St I ame ddress ity O Type, Number and Country or St	State State	4796   VIRGIN ISL	erson Placing the	Order	ion .		Expiration Date 28-APR-16 Expiration Date
D Type, Number and Country or St ICENSE AND COUNTRY OF O Type, Number and Country or St I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	State State	4796   VIRGIN ISL	erson Placing the Business / Pr	Order ofession / Occupat	ion Z	ip Code	Expiration Date 28-APR-16 Expiration Date  Expiration Date  Expiration Date
Type, Number and Country or St CENSE AND COUNTRY OF O Type, Number and Country or St I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	State State	armation of the P	ANDS, U.S.  erson Placing the Business / Pr  Country	Order ofession / Occupat	ion Z	ip Code	Expiration Date 28-APR-16 Expiration Date  Expiration Date  Expiration Date
Type, Number and Country or St CENSE AND COUNTRY OF O Type, Number and Country or St I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	State State	rmation of the P	erson Placing the Business / Pr	Order ofession / Occupat	ion Z	ip Code	Expiration Date 28-APR-16 Expiration Date  Expiration Date  Expiration Date
O Type, Number and Country or St ICENSE AND COUNTRY OF O O Type, Number and Country or St I ame ddress  ty Type, Number and Country or St I Type, Number and Country or St I spose of Transaction IRCHASE PLASTIC BAGS	State  State  Price  Info  State  Ate  Info  State  Info  In	rmation of the P	ANDS, U.S.  erson Placing the Business / Pr  Country	Order ofession / Occupat	ion Z	ip Code	Expiration Date 28-APR-16 Expiration Date Expiration Date Expiration Date
O Type, Number and Country or St ICENSE AND COUNTRY OF O O Type, Number and Country or St I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	State  State  Price  Info  State  Ate  Info  State  Info  In	nal, Family, ehold Remittance is	ANDS, U.S.  erson Placing the Business / Pr  Country	Order of ession / Occupation of the purpose of applicable regulation.	on Z	ip Code t in order	Expiration Date 28-APR-16 Expiration Date  Expiration Date  Expiration Date  to determine that it
D Type, Number and Country or St ICENSE AND COUNTRY OF O Type, Number and Country or St I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	State  State  Price  Info  State  Ate  Info  State  Info  In	rmation of the P	ANDS, U.S.  erson Placing the Business / Pr  Country	Order of the purpose of applicable regulation	ion Z	ip Code t in order	Expiration Date 28-APR-16 Expiration Date  Expiration Date  Expiration Date  to determine that it
O Type, Number and Country or St ICENSE AND COUNTRY OF O O Type, Number and Country or St       ame ddress ity O Type, Number and Country or St     O Type, Number and Country or St     upose of Transaction JRCHASE PLASTIC BAGS	State  State  Price  Info  State  Ate  Info  State  Info  In	nal, Family, ehold Remittance is	ANDS, U.S.  erson Placing the Business / Pr  Country	Order of ession / Occupation of the purpose of applicable regulation.	the payment on or policy.	ip Code t in order	Expiration Date 28-APR-16 Expiration Date  Expiration Date  Expiration Date  to determine that it
O Type, Number and Country or St ICENSE AND COUNTRY OF O O Type, Number and Country or St I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	State  State  Price  Info  State  Ate  Info  State  Info  In	nal, Family, ehold Remittance  Required  Officer's Signature,	ANDS, U.S.  erson Placing the Business / Pr  Country	order ofession / Occupat on of the purpose of applicable regulation  Final Property of 1985 1985 1985 1985 1985 1985 1985 1985	the payment on or policy.	ip Code t in order Richa	Expiration Date 28-APR-16 Expiration Date  Expiration Date  Expiration Date  to determine that it  Employee No.



PO Box 362708 San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936-2708 Teléfonos: (787) 765-9800, 751-9800

UNITED CORPORATION PO BOX 3649 KINGSHILL, VI

00851-3649

## Aviso de Débito - Debit Advice Transferencia de Fondos Enviada / Money Transfer Sent

Cuenta Debitada

Account Debited

191-256269

Amount Debited
\$49,565.00

Fecha de Efectividad Value Date 03/24/14

Número de Referencia (ICN)

Reference Number (ICN)

140324-001039-000

Cantidad Transferida

Transfered Amount

\$49,500.00

**Detailes / Details of Payment** 

Banco Beneficiario / Beneficiary Bank
ARAB BANK PLC
SHAKER BEN ZAID STREET SHMEISANI

Beneficiario / Beneficiary C stomer

MIADEEN PLASTIC

ABU ALANDA ABEI AL HAKEEM STREET HU

SSIEN AL THAW A ETH COMPLEX

AMMAN .ORDAN

La diferencia entre la cantidad debitada y la cantidad transferida n presenta nuestra comisión.

The differencie between the amount debited and the transfered amount represent our commission.

Departamento de Transferencias de Fondos / Money Transfer Department 787-751-9800 Ext. 313173